

No. 18–2143

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

October Term, 2019

ELMORE LANSFORD,
Petitioner,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF STATE
OF TENLEY

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team No. 219781
Counsel for Elmore Lansford, Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Disposition Below 1

 II. Statement of the Facts2

 A. Respondent’s Criminal History2

 B. Pertinent Facts Giving Rise to Respondent’s Defamation Claim3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT5

 I. A SUBSTANTIAL HISTORY OF CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS IS SUFFICIENT
 ON ITS OWN TO REQUIRE APPLICATION OF THE LIBEL-PROOF
 PLAINTIFF DOCTRINE.....5

 A. The specific-issue version of the libel-proof doctrine bars libel claims when the
 individual’s reputation is already sufficiently tarnished by a prior criminal
 conviction despite no attendant notoriety or attention7

 1. A history of criminal convictions severely diminishes one’s reputation so as
 to require application of the specific-issue libel-proof plaintiff doctrine.....7

 2. The specific-issue doctrine does not require public attention or notoriety of
 past criminal convictions to apply 9

 a. This Court’s tendency to favor First Amendment protections requires
 application of the specific-issue doctrine despite lack of notoriety or
 public attention10

 3. Respondent is libel-proof under the specific-issue doctrine due to her
 multiple criminal convictions.....11

B.	The incremental harm version of the libel-proof doctrine applies when unchallenged statements of past criminal convictions do more reputational harm than the remaining challenged statements.....	13
1.	Unchallenged statements that refer to an individual’s criminal history cause substantially more reputational harm than challenged statements that are less severe in nature.....	14
2.	Respondent is libel-proof under the incremental harm doctrine because the unchallenged statements pertaining to her criminal convictions caused more reputational harm than the challenged statements.....	16
II.	THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS MAYOR LANSFORD’S COMMENTS BECAUSE THEY ARE MERELY RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE.....	18
A.	The First Amendment protects rhetorical hyperbole.....	19
1.	A rhetorically hyperbolic statement cannot be defamatory because it is not provably false	20
2.	A statement posted on the internet that cannot reasonably be interpreted as stating an actual fact is protected speech.....	21
3.	If a statement is neither provably false, nor reasonably interpreted as stating an actual fact, then it is irrelevant whether it was posted with actual malice or reckless disregard for its truth	24
B.	Mayor Lansford’s statements are protected rhetorical hyperbole based on every relevant factor.....	25
1.	The statements’ context is emotionally charged and political in nature	25
2.	The statements’ tone and diction are insulting, vague, and figurative	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	12
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	11
<i>Cafeteria Employees Local 302 v. Angelos</i> , 320 U.S. 293 (1943).....	25, 27
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	6
<i>Erie R.R. v Thompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	14
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	6, 7, 11, 15
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	20, 22, 27
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	21, 23, 27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	12
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	6, 14
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 103 S.Ct. 673 (1983).....	7
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	6
<i>National Ass'n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	20, 21
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	5

OTHER CASES

<i>Buckley v. Littel</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	8, 13
<i>Cardillo v. Doubleday & Co., Inc.</i> , 518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cofield v. The Advertiser Co.</i> , 486 So.2d 434 (Ala. 1986).....	8, 10, 12

<i>Davis v. The Tennessean</i> , 83 S.W.3d 125 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Dewitt v. Outlet Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1334932 (R.I. Super. Ct. 1999)	9
<i>Finklea v. Jacksonville Dailey Progress</i> , 742 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. App. Tyler 1987)	8
<i>Grumpy Cat Limited v. Grenade Beverage LLC</i> , 2017 WL 9831408, (S.D. Cal. Civ. Dec. 1, 2017)	19
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....	7, 14
<i>Jackson v. Longcope</i> , 476 N.E.2d 617 (Mass. 1985).....	7, 10, 15
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Jones v. Globe Int’l</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22080 (D. Conn. 1995).....	15
<i>Lamb v. Rizzo</i> , 391 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9, 12
<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Liberty Lobby v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int’l Magazine for Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>McBride v. New Braunfels Herald-Zeitung</i> , 894 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. App. 1994)	7, 10
<i>Thomas v. Tel. Publ’g Co.</i> , 155 N.H. 314 (N.H. 2007)	6, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Bradbury</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 918 (N.D. Ind. 2015).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	5
----------------------------	---

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Tenley Code Ann. §5 – 1 – 701 et seq.....	1
---	---

SECONDARY SOURCES

The Beatles, <i>Happiness Is a Warm Gun</i> , The Beatles (“The White Album”), (1968), Apple Records.	22
David L. Hudson, Jr. <i>First Amendment Law: Freedom of Speech</i> , §5:7	6

Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky, *Silencing John Doe: Defamation & Discourse in Cyberspace*,
49 Duke.L.J. 855 (2000) 23

Note, *The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine*, 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1909 (1985) 13
